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December 31, 2021 

Mr. Chad R. Edison 
Chief Deputy Secretary for Rail and Transit 
California State Transportation Agency 
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 2340 
Sacramento, California 95814 

RE: Allocation of Funding for SB 125 Formula-Based Transit and Intercity Rail Capital 
Program & Zero Emission Transit Capital Program 

Dear Mr. Edison: 

Please find attached the funding allocation package for SB 125 Formula-Based Transit 

and Intercity Rail Capital Program & Zero Emission Transit Capital Program from the 

Council of San Benito County Governments. We are the Regional Transportation 

Planning Agency (RTPA) for San Benito County and will receive the allocation of 

$8, 160, 164 in TIRCP and ZETCP funding resulting from the passage of SB 125. As the 

Local Transit Authority (LTA) for San Benito County, we are the only operator of public 

transit services in the county. We will expend the TIRCP and ZETCP funds on the transit 

services we operate. The allocation of TIRCP and ZETCP funds described herein was 

approved by our Board of Directors acting as the RTPA and LTA on November 16, 2023. 

It is consistent with the SB 125 Final Guidelines of September 29, 2023 and the August 

2022 San Benito County Local Transportation Authority Short Range Transit Plan. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions about our 

allocation package, please do not hesitate to contact me at 831-637-7665 or 

babraham@sanbenitocog.org. 

Sincerely, 

�� 

Binu Abraham 
Executive Director 

Enc. 
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1. TIRCP and ZETCP Background 

The Transit and Intercity Capital Rail Program (TIRCP) was created by California Senate 

Bill 862 and modified by Senate Bill 9 to fund transformative capital improvements that 

modernize California's intercity rail, bus, ferry, and rail transit systems to achieve all of 

the following policy objectives: 

i. Reduce emissions of greenhouse gases 

ii. Expand and improve transit service to increase ridership 

iii. Integrate the rail service of the state's various rail operations, including 

integration with the high-speed rail system 

iv. Improve transit safety 

Additionally, California law includes a programmatic goal to provide at least 25 

percent of available funding to projects that provide a direct, meaningful, and assured 

benefit to disadvantaged communities and to meet the needs of priority populations, a 

term used to cover disadvantaged communities, low-income communities and low­

income households. Investments made by TIRCP are expected to collectively meet or 

exceed these requirements. 

Assembly Bill 102 and Senate Bill 125 amended the Budget Act of 2023 to appropriate 

$4.0 billion of General Fund funding to the TIRCP over the next two fiscal years as well as 

$910 million of Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund funding and $190 million of Public 

Transportation Account funding over the next four fiscal years to establish the Zero­

Emission Transit Capital Program (ZETCP). 

Taken as a whole, the increases in transit system ridership, as well as the reduction in 

vehicle miles traveled, congestion and greenhouse gas emissions will help deliver a 

healthier and safer transportation system. Investments are expected to position the 

state to lead in the deployment of cutting edge and zero emission technologies, test 

innovative strategies and new approaches to reducing transportation-related fatalities, 

provide important new capacity in corridors that support growth in jobs and housing, 

and to expand multimodal transportation access and options for all Californians across 

all regions of the state. Further, as outlined in SB 125, it is the intent of the Legislature to: 

1. Provide one-time multiyear bridge funding for transit operators to address 

operational costs until long-term transit sustainability solutions are identified 

2. Assist transit operators in preventing service cuts and increasing ridership 

3. Prioritize the availability of transit for riders who are transit dependent 

4. Prioritize transit agencies representing a significant percentage of the region's 

ridership 

To that end, SB 125 specifies that the moneys appropriated in the Budget Act of 2023 

may be used for high-priority transit capital projects within the project eligibility 

categories allowed under TIRCP in Cycle 6, and also for transit operating expenses for 
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operators within the jurisdiction of the State's Regional Transportation Planning 

Agencies (RTPAs). 

2. Eligible Recipients and Funding Distributions 

The first year of funding for TIRCP and ZETCP must be fully encumbered or expended 

and liquidated by the California State Transportation Agency (Cal STA) by June 30, 

2028. Fiscal Year (FY) 23-24 funds for TIRCP and the ZETCP must be disbursed to RTPAs by 

this deadline. Once received by the RTPA there is no deadline for the expenditure of 

funds. TIRCP funding will be allocated in both FY23-24 and FY24-25 to RTPAs according 

to a population-based formula after each recipient first receives $300,000 of base 

funding. The $410 million of first year ZETCP funding (from both Public Transportation 

Account and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund (GGRF) sources), as well as the $230 

million for each of the succeeding three years (from GGRF only), will be allocated to 

RTPAs pursuant to a population-based formula and another formula based on transit 

operator revenues within the jurisdiction of these RTPAs. This formula matches the 

approach used to calculate State Transit Assistance distribution. Eligible recipients of 

funding are the RTPAs, as defined in Section l 3987(j) of the Government Code. 

For TIRCP and ZETCP capital projects, RTPAs may distribute funding to public agencies 

eligible to receive TIRCP capital funding. For any spending on transit operations to 

prevent service reduction or elimination in order to maintain or increase ridership, or to 

otherwise increase ridership, the RTPAs may distribute funding to transit operators in their 

jurisdiction that are eligible to receive State Transit Assistance (STA) funding. 

3. San Benito County Eligible Recipient 

In San Benito County, SBCOG is the Local Transportation Authority (LTA), responsible for 

operating public transit services. All TIRCP and ZETCP funding shown in Table 1 will be 

allocated to SBCOG as the RTPA and expended on services operated by SBCOG as the 

LTA. 

Table 1 
SBCOG SB 125 TIRCP and ZETCP Funding 

Budget Act of 2023 

Yearl Year2 Yearl Years 2- Grand 
TIRCP TIRCP ZETCP 4 ZETCP Total 

$3,609,072 $3,617,427 $348,002 $585,663 $8,160,164 

4. Current Services Utilizing Resources Other Than SB 125 

Maximum 
Admin. 
Share 

$81,602 

SBCOG administers two transit services, County Express and Specialized Transportation, 

that are funded with fare revenue and Federal and State transit funding. County 

Express is a public transit system offering Fixed Route, Paratransit, General Public Dial-A-
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Ride, On-Demand and lntercounty shuttle service from the Cities of Hollister and San 

Juan Bautista in San Benito County to the City of Gilroy in Santa Clara County. 

Specialized Transportation offers services that go beyond the requirements of the ADA 

which include Senior Lunch, Medical and Shopping Assistance, and Out of County 

Medical Transportation. 

Many of the services provided by San Benito COG were curtailed or reduced and fares 

collection was suspended during the early months of the pandemic. The Specialized 

Transportation Senior Lunch Transportation service was also suspended due to the 

pandemic. 

San Benito County 
Project Setting 

Figure 1 
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Prior to the pandemic, County Express operated three fixed-routes in the City of Hollister 

including two large loop routes in opposite directions around a single municipal loop. 

During the pandemic the fixed-route service was at first suspended then returned with a 

reduced two routes focused on Hollister schools and a new On Demand service for 

other areas in the City of Hollister. With TIRCP funding, San Benito COG will resume pre­

pandemic service levels on its Fixed Route system with routes adjusted to service a new 

SB 125 funded transit hub in Hollister described under Project #2, the Transit 

Modernization and Next Gen Infrastructure Project. 

County Express provides a demand-based general public Dial-A-Ride service 

throughout a service area that includes Hollister, San Juan Bautista, and Tres Pinos. This 

service continued through the pandemic. 

Prior to the pandemic, three lntercounty shuttle routes connected San Benito County 

residents to Gavilan College, the Coltrain commuter rail station and the Greyhound bus 

terminal in the city of Gilroy in Santa Clara County. As a result of the pandemic, a 

single route currently serves the three destinations. With TIRCP funding, San Benito 

COG will reinstate pre-pandemic service levels. 

For persons unable to use Fixed Route service because of disability, County Express 

provides ADA paratransit service, a curb-to-curb service required by the Americans with 

Disabilities Act in any area operating fixed-route services. Service is available for trips 

needed during the same hours and within 3/4 mile of the County Express fixed route. 

5. Revenue Collection Methods and Annual Costs Involved in Collecting Revenue 

There are three methods employed by SBCOG for collecting fare revenue for current 

services: 

a. The Token Transit app, which charges a 10% sales commission. FY 22-23 gross 

sales were $16,493.52. SBCOG therefore paid $1,649.36 in commissions to the 

app proprietor. 

b. Fareboxes on buses that accept cash or bus tokens. Cost in collecting revenues 

using this method is not measured 

c. Pre-purchased bus tokens at the SBCOG office. SBCOG staff function as the 

cashier, and costs are currently not measured. 

6. Expenditures on Safety and Security Measures 

SBCOG contracts with a private company, MV Transportation, to operate public transit 

services using SBCOG-owned buses. Reimbursement of MV Transportation is done on 

an hourly-rate basis. Costs for safety and security measures are not itemized separately 

from the hourly rate. SBCOG is not anticipating significant changes in expenditures on 

security, including cybersecurity, in the foreseeable future. 
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The three projects that SBCOG proposes to fund with TIRCP and ZETCP allocations could 

be best summarized as "Build Back Better". Funding will be used to reinstate County 

Express fixed-route transit service to pre-pandemic levels but with new features. A 

transit hub will be implemented in the city of Hollister. Zero-emission buses will be 

phased into the fixed-route fleet and diesel buses will be phased out. Bus stop 

improvements will be made across the system so each has the same level of amenities. 

New technology will be implemented to make riding transit easier and managing and 

planning the service more efficient. And finally, longstanding access inequities that 

exist in rural, traditionally underrepresented, and predominately persons of color 

communities such as San Benito County be addressed by offering pilot express bus 

service from San Benito County to employment centers in the San Jose area in Santa 

Clara County. The three proposed projects to be funded with SB 125 TIRCP and ZETCP 

are described in detail below. 

Project #1: Reinstate Transit Operations to Pre-Pandemic Levels 

Transit Operator: Council of San Benito County Governments (SBCOG) 

Project Dates: 

Table 2 - Schedule 
Project Phase Start End 
Planning to Reinstate Operations April 2024 June 2024 
Reinstate Pre-Pandemic Operations July 2024 June 2026 

Allocation Request: 

Table 3 - Allocation Request by Source and Fiscal Year 
Funding Source I FY 23-24 I FY 24-25 
TIRCP Formula I $1,000,000 I $1,000,000 

Project Description: 

Using a total of $2.0 million in allocated SB 125 TIRCP funding, SBCOG will reinstate 

County Express and Specialized Transportation operations in FY 24-25 and FY 25-26 to 

pre-pandemic levels. 

County Express service will resume operation of three fixed-routes in the City of Hollister 

including two large loop routes in opposite directions around a single municipal loop. 

San Benito COG will add service to a new transit hub in Hollister described under Project 

#2, the Transit Modernization and Next Gen Infrastructure Project. 

Routings of the paratransit service will be reinstated to pre-pandemic levels whereby 

fixed routes served approximately 65 percent of the Hollister community's developed 
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land area within a walking distance of one-quarter mile during the hours it operated. 

This included segments where the service coverage was duplicated by two or more 

routes. The remaining 35 percent was and will be served as part of the Dial-A-Ride 

service area including the reservation area but no transit service that can be used 

without pre-booking. 

Figure 2 

Burdened Census Tracts in Hollister CA 
Source: U.S. Census and Cal EnviroS c reen 4.0 

2 25% 

■ 10% 

� Unemployment rate 

16% 

23% 

10% ■ 

[ % who speak English less than very well 

% w\incomes below poverty level 

Total Project Cost and Estimated Funding: 

8% 

8% 

17% 

■ 6% 

L Dr 

The estimated project cost and expenditures in FY 24-25 and 25-26, the source, type 

and amount of all funding, and the amount of funding used for project management is 

compared in Tables 5 and 6 to current services in FY 23-24: 

Table 4 - Operating Cost 

Cost Category FY 23-24 24-25 (est.) 25-26 (est.) 

Salaries $328,508 $402,000 $434,000 
Marketing $5,132 $25,000 $25,000 

Services and Supplies $322,173 $307,000 $307,000 
Local Fixed Route $33,308 $698,000 $712,000 
lntercounty $281,642 $563,000 $575,000 
On Demand $853,370 $765,000 $780,000 
Specialized Transportation $307,667 $359,000 $380,000 

Total $2,183,048 $3,119,000 $3,213,000 
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Table 5 - Revenues 
Revenue Sources FY 23-24 24-25 (est.) 25-26 (est.) 
Fares $152,000 $200,000 $200,000 
Advertising \ Other $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
STA LTF Transfer $1,519,048 $1,450,000 $1,420,000 
LCTOP $48,000 $48,000 $48,000 
5311 Federal Funds $463,000 $476,000 $488,000 
SB 125 TIRCP Formula $944,000 $1,056,000 

Total $2,183,048 $3,119,000 $3,213,000 

Estimated Outcomes: 

Table 4 indicates estimated outcomes of reinstating pre-pandemic service levels in FY 

24-25 and FY 25-26 on Hours of Operation and Ridership as compared to current service 

levels in FY 23-24, which are still recovering from the impact of the pandemic. Hours of 

operation will increase approximately 90%, from 24,165 to 45,800, in FY 24-25, the first 

year of reinstatement. Ridership is expected to increase 35% from 65,000 in FY 23-24 to 

87,750 in FY 24-25. 

Table 6 - Hours of Operation 
Transit Service FY 23-24 24-25 (est.) 25-26 (est.) 
Local Fixed Route 790 13,500 13,500 

lntercounty 6,700 10,900 10,900 

On Demand 11,375 14,800 14,800 

Specialized Transit 5,300 6,600 6,900 

Total 24,165 45,800 46,100 

Table 5 - Estimated Ridership 
FY 23-24 24-25 (est.) 25-26 (est.) 

Total Ridership 65,000 87,750 90,500 

Reinstating pre-pandemic service hours and routes in Hollister will increase access to 

jobs, education and health care by persons and households in seven census tracts 

burdened by unemployment, limited English proficiency, and incomes below the 

poverty level. These seven tracts comprise almost 39,000 of Hollister's 42,000 people. 

They are shown in Figure 2. 
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Project #2 : Transit Modernization and Next Gen Infrastructure 

Implementing Agency: Council of San Benito County Governments (SBCOG) 

Project Dates: 

Table 8 - Schedule 
Project Phase Start End 
Project Planning June 2024 December 2024 
Environmental Clearance & Permits January 2024 May 2025 
{Transit Hub, Storage Maintenance Yard) 
Implementation\Construction June 2025 June 2027 
Project Management June 2024 June 2027 

Allocation Request: 

Table 9 - Allocation Request by Source and Fiscal Year 
Funding 
Source FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 TOTAL 
TIRCP Formula $2,328,990 $2,337,345 $4,666,335 
ZETCP Formula $348,002 $195,221 $195,221 $195,221 $933,665 

$5,600,000 

Using a total of $5.6 million in SB 125 TIRCP and ZETCP funding, SBCOG will modernize 
capital assets and implement new transit-related technologies for County Express 
services. This will include but not be limited to: 

1. A bus replacement program to phase out diesel and gasoline buses and phase 
in zero-emission buses. TIRCP and ZETCP formula funds would be matched 50-50 
with competitive SB 125 TIRCP funding to purchase six zero-emission buses 
configured to carry 20 - 22 passengers and two wheelchairs. This program takes 
on new significance because of the state mandate to switch to zero-emission 
vehicles beginning in 2029. 

2. Redevelopment of the facility that serves as the County Express bus storage 
yard, maintenance facility and dispatch center. Transit vehicles and dispatchers 
share storage space and maintenance facilities with the County Public Works 
vehicle fleet and staff. Maintenance bays require new equipment to maintain 

zero-emission vehicles. Zero-emission charging\fueling stations must be installed 
at the site. Transit dispatching will also be relocated from County Public Works 
offices to a new office built on the property. 

3. Creation of a central transit hub. The County Express does not currently have a 

central transit hub or terminal where buses meet and passengers can make 
connections to other bus routes. A transit hub called Hollister Exchange will be 
developed near the Target shopping center in the City of Hollister. The initial 

development is recommended to consist of on-street stops and will require the 
installation of passenger waiting shelters for each stop, benches, improved 
lighting, transit information signage, and trash cans. 
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4. Bus stop improvements. County Express fixed-route bus stops will be upgraded to 

the same level of amenities, including shelters, benches, trash bins, and 
schedules, and signage. 

5. New technology. This project will implement new technologies to County 
Express services including, but not limited to: 
• Smart card fare systems that would allow fare integration with neighboring 

transit systems. 
• Automated vehicle location (AVL) using the Global Positioning System (GPS) 

that would allow the dispatch office and customers to track the location of 

each bus in operation. 
• Automatic passenger counting. 
• Software for the tracking of maintenance orders and for inventory and 

performance management. 
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Total Project Cost and Estimated Funding: 

The estimated project cost and expenditures, the source, type and amount of all 
funding, and the amount of funding used for project management is as follows: 

Table 10 - Project Cost and Estimated Expenditures 
Project Component Fund Source FY23-24 

l. Bus Replacement Program 
(Assume 6 electric buses @$750k ea.) TIRCP Formula 

ZETCP Formula 

TIRCP Comp. 

Subtotal 

2. Storage Maintenance Yard Upgrades TIRCP Formula 

3. Implement Central Transit Hub TIRCP Formula 

4. Bus Stop Improvements TIRCP Formula 

5. New Technoloav TIRCP Formula 

6. Project Management TIRCP Formula $50,000 

Total TIRCP\ZETCP $50,000 

County Express Maintenance and Storage Yard 
3240 Southside Road 

Figure 4 

Project #3: Express Bus Pilot Program 

FY24-25 FY25-26 

$206,777 $179,779 

$543,223 $195,221 

$750,000 $375,000 

$ 1,500,000 $750,000 

$250,000 $1,000,000 

$150,000 

$290,000 $125,000 

$100,000 $50,000 

$50,000 $50,000 

$2,340,000 $1,975,000 

Transit Operator: Council of San Benito County Governments (SBCOG) 

Project Dates: 

Table 11- Project Schedule 

Project Phase Start End 

FY26-27 

$929,779 

$195,221 

$1,125,000 

$2,250,000 

$ 1,000,000 

$125,000 

$50,000 

$60,000 

$3,485,000 

Project Planning June 2024 December 2024 
Vehicle Lease\Driver Training January 2025 June 2025 
Commence Service June 2025 June 2027 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
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TOTAL 

$ 1,316,335 

$933,665 

$2,250,000 
4,500,000 
2,250,000 

150,000 
540,000 
200,000 
210,000 

7,850,000 
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Allocation Request: 

Table 12 - Allocation Request by Source and Fiscal Year 
Funding Source I FY 23-24 I FY 24-25 I Total 
TIRCP Formula I $239,281 I $239,281 I $478,562 

Project Description: 

Using a total of $478,562 in SB 125 TIRCP funding, SBCOG will operate a two-year express 

bus pilot program. Trips will originate on weekday morning in San Benito County and 

travel to employment centers in Santa Clara County, a one-way distance of about 60 
miles. Return trips will be provided in the evening. SBCOG anticipates leasing charter­

style buses for the pilot service with high-back reclining bucket seats, Wifi, electrical 
outlets and an on-board bathroom. 

The purpose of the project is to improve 

connectivity and mobility between 

equity priority communities in San Benito 

County and employment centers and 

services in Santa Clara County. 

Employment centers and services are 

not adequately connected by existing 

multimodal mobility and travel options 

to and from San Benito communities. 

This project highlights the longstanding 

access inequities that exist in rural, 

traditionally underrepresented, and 

predominately persons of color 

communities such as San Benito 

County. For example, in the City of 

Hollister, 73 percent of the city's 48,000 

residents are Hispanic, 45 percent 

speak Spanish, and 22 percent are foreign born. 

Races in Hollister, CA (2021) 
Figure 5 

Hispanic (73. 0%) 
Asian (2.6%) 
Black (0. 4% ) 
Native Hawaiian (0.2%) 

City-Data.com 

White (21 .5%) 
2+ races ( 1 .9%) 
American Indian (0.2%) 

The service will also provide an alternative to commuting by automobile in the highly 

congested Highway 25 corridor between relatively affordable housing developments in 

San Benito County and employment centers in Santa Clara County. Highway 25 is the 

only commuter route between San Benito County's largest city, Hollister, and Santa 

Clara County. Existing automobile congestion on northbound and southbound 

Highway 25 brings the highway to a standstill, specifically during the morning and 

evening peak periods. Hollister residents spend on average 34.5 minutes per day 

commuting to work, higher than the American average of 27 minutes per day. 

The pilot program will provide commuters and disadvantaged communities with a new 

mobility option for reaching Santa Clara County that reduces congestion and 

greenhouse gas emissions. If successful, the service could be extended beyond two 

years using Measure G transportation sales tax funds and future grant funding. 

13 
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The estimated project cost and expenditures, the source, type and amount of all 

funding, and the amount of funding used for project management is as follows: 

Table 13 - Project Cost and Estimated Expenditures by Fiscal Vear 
Pilot Program - Express Bus 
Project Includes Estimated Expenditures Fund Source FY24-25 FY25-26 TOTAL 
Project Planning & Management $30,000 $30,000 $60,000 

Bus Lease (4 buses) $240,000 $240,000 $480,000 

Driver Pay (3 drivers) $156,000 $156,000 $312,000 

Diesel Fuel (3 vehicles) $62,400 $62,400 $124,800 

Routine Maintenance $15,000 $15,000 $30,000 

Total Est. Cost $503,400 $503,400 $1,006,800 
TIRCP TIRCP Formula $239,281 $239,281 $478,562 

Fares Fares $267,300 $267,300 $534,600 
TIRCP Formula 

Total Est. Revenue + Fares $506,581 $506,581 $1,013,162 

This project assumes San Benito COG leases four charter-style buses at $5,000 per 

month. Three buses run daily round trips from Hollister to San Jose with one bus as a 

spare. A conceptual scheduling could be departures to San Jose at 6:00 a.m., 6:45 

a.m., and 7:30 a.m. Buses are parked in the San Jose area during the day. Buses return 

at 4 p.m., 4:45 p.m. and 5:30 p.m. Drivers are hired that live in Hollister and work in the 

San Jose area, and they are trained and paid to drive the bus to and from San Jose, 

where they will work at other jobs. This is the Clean Air Express service model used in 

Santa Barbara County. Passengers can buy one-ride, 10-ride and monthly passes. 

Monthly passes are assumed to cost $165 and it is assumed above that fare revenues 

are generated from three buses per day carrying 45 passengers on average holding 

monthly passes. Routine maintenance such as oil changes, repairs to air conditioning, 

etc. are done at the COG's expense in the storage\maintenance yard in San Jose by 

mechanics working for San Benito COG. Non-scheduled maintenance such as engine 

failure is performed and paid by the vehicle lessor and is incorporated into the monthly 

lease rate. 

Estimated Outcomes: 

It is estimated that the two-year pilot-service will transport 35,100 persons per year, 

between San Benito County and employment centers in Santa Clara County, 

eliminating an estimated 747 metric tons of Green House Gas that would otherwise be 

produced by commuters driving alone. This service will also offer households in San 

Benito County burdened by unemployment and incomes below the poverty level, with 

an affordable transportation option to access Santa Clara County's employment 

market. 
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